
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

to be held as a Virtual Meeting on
Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democracy and Community, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September, 2020 (copy 
attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 7 - 54)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2030 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference 
Number

Address Recommendation

 1 20/00149/FULPP Units 2A & 3, 
Blackwater Shopping 
Park, 12 Farnborough 
Gate, Farnborough

For information

 2 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge 
site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot

For information

 3 20/00508/FULPP The Galleries, High 
Street, Aldershot

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 4 15-33 20/00593/FULPP 16 Churchill 
Avenue, 
Aldershot

Refuse

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.



4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 55 - 56)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2031 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
14th October 2020 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th September, 2020 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams 
and streamed live 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman) 
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th August, 2020 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

36. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 20/00440/RBCRG3 Manor Park, Church Hill, Aldershot; 
    

20/00441/RBCRG3 King George V Playing Field, Sycamore Road, 
Farnborough 

   
  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2029, be noted;  

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 20/00149/FULPP (Units 2A & 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough); 

   
 20/00400/FULPP (Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 

Farnborough); 
   
 20/00508/FULPP (The Galleries, High Street, Aldershot); 

 
(iv) the receipt of a petition in respect of the following application be noted: 

   
 20/00511/FULPP (Gold Valley Lakes, Government Road, Aldershot). 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

EPSH2029 in respect of this application was amended at the meeting 
 

37. SITE VISIT 
 

RESOLVED: That a site visit be undertaken in respect of the following planning 
application for the reason set out: 
 
Application No. Address Reason for Site Visit 
   
20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge 

site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 

To assist in consideration of 
the application given its 
inaccessibility to the public. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR J.H. MARSH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 4



 

 

Development Management Committee 
16th September 2020 

Appendix “A” 
 

 
Application No. 
& Date Valid: 
 

20/00440/RBCRG3 
 

29th June 2020 
 

Proposal: Erection of a 'Big Rig' outdoor gym frame near playground and 
removal of Chestnut Tree at Manor Park Church Hill 
Aldershot Hampshire 
 

Applicant: Mr Martin Sterio 
 
 
Conditions: 
 

 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 

the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission.  

  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
 2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved drawings 
Drawing numbers:  

  
 Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in 

accordance with the permission granted 
  
  
 3 External materials of the frame will be in accordance with 

the submitted Design and Access Statement. 
  
 Reason - To ensure satisfactory external appearance 

and impact on the Conservation Area. 
   

 Location Plan scale 1:1250 Block Plan scale 1:500 
HK8716 00 Elevation Plan HK8716 01 Elevation Plan 

 
 4 Prior to first occupation or use of the development hereby 

approved  a planting scheme incorporating location and 
species of replacement tree as suggested in the 
Arboricultural Report  dated 31.08.20  shall be first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

  
 Reason - To ensure the development makes an 

adequate contribution to visual amenity.* 
 

Page 5



 

 

 5 All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved 
details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first
[...]
to in the report.  
- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area.  
- The National Planning Policy Framework.   
- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 

14th October 2020 

Report No. EPSH2030 

 
 

 

Section A 
 

Future items for Committee 

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 20/00149/FULPP Refurbishment and amalgamation of existing Units 
2A & 3 Blackwater Shopping Park, including removal 
of existing mezzanine floors, revised car parking and 
servicing arrangements; relief from Condition 4 of 
93/00016/FUL dated 10/01/1994 to allow use as a 
foodstore (Use Class A1) with new mezzanine floor 
to provide ancillary office and staff welfare facilities, 
ancillary  storage and plant machinery areas; use of 
part of new foodstore unit as self-contained mixed 
retail and cafe/restaurant use (Use Classes A1/A3); 
relief from Condition 17 of planning permission 
93/00016/FUL dated 10/ 0 1 / 1994 to allow 
extended servicing hours for the new foodstore unit 
of 0600 to 2300 hours Monday to Saturday (incl. Bank 
Holidays) and 0700 to 2000 hours on Sundays; loss 
of existing parking spaces to front of proposed 
foodstore to provide new paved area with trolley 
storage bays and cycle parking; installation of new 
customer entrances to new units; widening of site 
vehicular access to Farnborough Gate road to 
provide twin exit lanes; and associated works (re- 
submission of withdrawn application 
19/00517/FULPP) 

 
Units  2A  And  3  Blackwater  Shopping  Park  12 
Farnborough Gate Farnborough 

 
Further consideration is being given following the 
recent receipt of a letter from solicitors acting for the 
applicants. The application is expected to be 
presented to Committee at the November meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 11



2 20/00400/FULPP Development  of  site  to  create  a  leisure  facility 
comprising aquatic sports centre including cafe, gym, 
equestrian centre accommodation, and ancillary 
facilities; equestrian centre and associated stabling; 
21 floating holiday lodges with associated car parking, 
landscaping and bund; and provision of a 75 space 
North Camp Station car park with improved bus 
stop 

 
Land At Former Lafarge Site Hollybush Lane 
Aldershot Hampshire 

 
Amended/additional submissions responding to 
matters raised by statutory and other consultees are 
awaited for consideration prior to this application 
being reported to Committee. Member’s request for a 

site visit has been agreed and will be arranged in 
advance of consideration. 

3 20/00508/FULPP Redevelopment of the High Street Car Park, The 
Galleries Shopping Centre and the Arcade Shopping 
Centre to provide a phased development comprising 
596 flats (330no. one bedroom and 266no. two 
bedroom), flexible commercial uses within Classes 
A1-A3 (retail and cafe/restaurant), B1a and D1 
(medical and civic), public car parking and residents' 
car and cycle parking, together with external amenity 
areas including roof gardens and public realm 

 
The Galleries High Street Aldershot Hampshire 

 
Consideration of responses to consultation is in 
progress prior to reporting this application to 
Committee. There is a Members’ briefing arranged for 

20 October 2020. 

Page 12



 

 

 

Section B 
 

Petitions 

 

There are no petitions to report. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
14th October 2020 

Item 4  
Report No. EPSH2030 

Section C 

The in
[...]
would have a 
private garden to the rear, including a patio area, which would be dug into the slope of the 
land.  The development would utilise external materials matching those used in the existing  
building -  brickwork and tile-hanging for the walls and tiled, hipped roofs. A parking area 
would be provided to the front of each property containing two parking spaces – the existing 
vehicular entrances would be retained to serve the outer-most properties and a new 
vehicular entrance between them would serve the central property. The drive and parking 

Page 15



 

 
 

area would be surfaced with permeable materials. 
 
Consultee Responses  
 
HCC Highways Development 
Planning 

No Objection. 

 
Natural England No objection, provided that mitigation is provided for 

the impact of the development upon the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area.  

 
Neighbours notified 
 
In addition to posting a site notice and press advertisement,  6 individual letters of notification 
were sent to properties in Churchill Avenue, Samson Close and Church Lane East. 
 
Neighbour comments 
 
Letters of objection have been received from the occupiers of 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 
19 and 20 Churchill Avenue, who oppose the scheme on the grounds that: 
 
The proposal would result in a dense mass of buildings in an elevated position, which would 
be wholly out-of-character with its surroundings and therefore would be an overdevelopment 
of the site, detrimental to the character and amenity of Churchill Avenue. The proposal also 
fails to respect established building lines, would have a frontage dominated by car parking 
and would fail to include high-quality design that respects the character and appearance of 
the local area or make a positive contribution to the public realm – facing the street, 
animating it and ensuring that all open space within the curtilage of the site is positively used 
and managed, as required by Policy DE1 of the Rushmoor Local Plan. 
 
Th
[...]
mission is 
refused for other reasons this issue cannot be addressed in this way. 
 
Public open space – 
 
The Local Plan seeks to ensure that adequate open space provision is made to cater for 
future residents in connection with new residential developments. Policies DE6 and DE7  
allow provision to be made on the site, or in appropriate circumstances, a contribution to be 
made towards upgrading facilities nearby.  The policy does not set a threshold of a particular 
number of dwellings or size of site above which the provision is required. The site is not big 
enough to accommodate anything other than the development proposed and any associated 
landscape planting.  However, as a scheme for fewer than 10 dwelling units, this is a 

Page 21



 

 
 

circumstance where a financial contribution towards the off-site provision of public open 
space can no longer be required as a result of the changes in Government policy and 
guidance. 
 
Other Matters - 
 
Some objectors have referred to discrepancies and inconsistencies in the Design and 
Access Statement. While these discrepancies are noted, it is considered that the submitted 
plans are sufficiently clear and consistent to allow the Council make a judgement on the 
merits of the proposal. 
 
Residents have expressed concern regarding the impact of construction works upon 
residential amenity and highway safety. If the Council were minded to grant planning 
permission, conditions limiting the hours of construction and requiring the submission and 
approval of a construction management plan. 
 
There is little information about the proposed boundary treatments, but it is considered that 
this could be dealt with by a condition.  
 
A consideration of  the impact of the development upon the stability of  existing retaining 
walls is not considered to be a planning matter.  
 
Conclusion  - 
 
It is concluded that the proposal represents a cramped form of development that would be  
detrimental to the character of
[...]
y Rushmoor Local Plan Policy NE8. 
 

Informatives 
 

1 INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 
applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-
application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 
applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

 
 

 

Page 24



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

 
 

 

 

Page 26



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

 
 

 

Page 30



 

 
 

 

Page 31



 

 
 

 

Page 32



 

 
 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 19/00492/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Adam Bills, Mr Kev Gallagher & Tudor

Decision: Permission Refused

Proposal: Change of use from guest house with ancillary accommodation to House 
In Multiple Occupation with eight single occupancy letting rooms.

Address 164 Farnborough Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7JJ 

Decision Date: 10 September 2020

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 20/00096/FULPP

Applicant: KRST Ltd

Decision: Permission G
[...]
e GU11 3PB 

Decision Date: 30 September 2020

Ward: Rowhill

Application No 20/00652/DEMOPP

Applicant: Secretary of State for Defence

Decision: Prior approval is NOT required

Proposal: Prior Approval for Demolition of two storey building (LLA013)

Address Lille Barracks Redvers Buller Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 2NQ 

Decision Date: 29 September 2020

Ward: St Mark's

Page 52



Application No 20/00655/FUL

Applicant: Adam Matthews

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of a single storey side extension

Address 10 Somerset Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6DP 

Decision Date: 25 September 2020

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 20/00695/COND

Applicant: Mr Oliver Porter

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition 2 of Planning Application 
20/00364/FULPP

Address 1 Kiln Place Farnborough Hampshire GU14 0FD 

Decision Date: 25 September 2020

Ward: Empress

Application No 20/00708/NMA

Applicant: Mr Kevin Neill

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non-material Amendment to planning permission 20/00038/REVPP 
dated 20th February 2020 to allow the change in material from cladding 
to brick to the outbuilding

Address 65 Netley Street Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6AT 

Decision Date: 22 September 2020

Ward: St Mark's

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management  Committee   

14th October 2020  

Planning Report No. EPSH2031 

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
 

 

1. New Appeals 
 
1.1 One new appeal has been received and ‘started’ by the Planning Inspectorate 

since the last Committee meeting. 
   

1.2 162 Fleet Road, Farnborough Hants: Against an enforcement notice requiring 
removal of a 2 metre high timber fence with access front gate to front of property 
and covered carport. This will be considered together with the planning appeal 
against refusal of permission to retain the unauthorised development which was 
reported in July 2020 by way of the written method.  

 
2. Appeal decision 
 
2.1 91 Cranmore Lane, Aldershot  
 

Appeal against refusal of planning permission for “Erection of single storey side 
extension and alterations to detached garage to form store” in July 2019 with 
planning application 19/00368/FULPP. Planning permission was refused under 
delegated powers for the following reasons:- 
 
“Taking into consideration the existing design and architectural features of the 
building and that the building is a Building of Local Importance (BOLI) (a non-
Statutory heritage asset) designated for its high evidential, historic and aesthetic 
values, the proposed extension is considered to be out of keeping and 
unsympathetic to the character and appearance of the existing building in terms 
of its scale, proportion, horizontal form, fenestration, flat roof, lack of detailing and 
position on the existing building. The proposals would also result in the loss of 
existing architectural features and character of the original building. It is therefore 
considered that the proposed extension would have an unacceptable detrimental 
impact upon the property contrary to Policies HE1 and DE1 of the adopted 
Rushmoor Local Plan (2014-2032) and the Council’s adopted ‘Buildings of Local 
Importance’ SPD (2012).” 

 
2.2 The appeal was considered under the Written Representations procedure. In 

determining the appeal, the Inspector considered that there was no objection to 
the proposed garage alterations (indeed the Council’s reasons for refusal related 
entirely to the proposed side extension), if the garage conversion proposals 
needed planning permission they were acceptable and were severable from the 
consideration of the proposed extension. The sole determining issue was 
therefore considered to be the effect of the proposed side extension on the 
character and appearance of the area, having regard to the non-designated 
heritage asset status of the house. 

 

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



2.3 The Inspector described and n
[...]
idered that this element should be approved 
and that a split decision was warranted. Overall, the Inspector agreed with the 
Council’s assessment and consideration of the application. 

     
 DECISION : SPLIT - APPEAL DISMISSED FOR SIDE EXTENSION & APPEAL 

ALLOWED FOR GARAGE ALTERATIONS.  
  
3.  Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing   
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 4 - 16 Churchill Avenue, Aldershot - 20/00593/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


-1-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th October, 2020 at 7.00 pm via Microsoft Teams 
and streamed live

Voting Members

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Chairman)
Cllr C.J. Stewart (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr J.B. Canty

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Nadia Martin
Cllr B.A. Thomas

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

39. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th September, 2020 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

40. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
application as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein:

20/00593/FULPP (No. 16 Churchill Avenue, Aldershot);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 



-2-

Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2030, be noted;

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

20/00149/FULPP (Units 2A & 3, Blackwater Shopping Park, 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough);

20/00400/FULPP (Land at former Lafarge site, Hollybush Lane, 
Farnborough);

20/00508/FULPP (The Galleries, High Street, Aldershot).

41. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

20/00593/FULPP No. 16 Churchill 
Avenue, 
Aldershot

Mr. L. Ralph

Mr. J. Mandozai

Against

In support

42. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

(1) New Appeal

Address Description

No. 162 Fleet Road, 
Farnnborough

Against an enforcement notice requiring removal of a 
two-metre high timber fence with access front gate to the 
front of property and covered carport.  It was noted that 
this appeal would be considered by way of the written 
method, together with the planning appeal against 
refusal of permission to retain the unauthorised 
development which had been reported in July 2020.

(2) Appeal Decision

Application /
Enforcement Case 
No.

Description Decision

19/00368/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of planning 
permission for the erection of a single 
storey side extension at No. 91 Cranmore 

Split 
decision – 
allowed 



-3-

Lane, Aldershot, and alterations to 
detached garage to form store.

solely in 
respect of 
the 
garage/store 
conversion

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2031 be noted.

43. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave a verbal update on the 
position with regard to application 19/00432/PINS following the issue on 7th October, 
2020 of the Development Consent Order (DCO) to ESSO for the Major Infrastructure 
Project to renew and partially realign the Southampton to London fuel pipeline which 
crossed Rushmoor Borough.

The Committee noted that ESSO had provided revised Site Specific Plans (SSP) for 
both Queen Elizabeth Park (QEP) and Southwood Country Park.  In respect of the 
SSP for QEP, the revised plan was an improvement on the previous version but did 
not fully address the significant local concerns regarding the impact of the 
development in relation to the loss of trees in the park, albeit that the removal of any 
mature or veteran trees was now prohibited within the SSP.  The Committee was 
also advised that ESSO required the Council’s approval on noise mitigations and on 
the Construction Management Plan.

In response to queries that had been raised, the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Strategic Housing advised that there was no right of appeal against a decision by the 
Secretary of State to grant a DCO; a decision could only be judicially reviewed if 
there was a clear error of law or procedure. 

The Head of Planning, Economy and Strategic Housing responded to queries from 
Members, which included a second pipeline replacement and timescales.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm.

 
CLLR J.H. MARSH (CHAIRMAN)

------------


